

No. 18-1570

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SAMUEL EDELMAN AND LOUISE EDELMAN,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION
AND FINANCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division, First Department**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RYAN M. MOORE
JUSTIN M. ROMEO
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000

MICHAEL RUFKAHR
ELLIOTT R. CURZON
JOSHUA D.N. HESS
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Michael.McGinley@dechert.com
(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

JULY 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. New York’s Tax Scheme For Intangible Income Unconstitutionally Burdens Interstate Commerce.....	3
A. <i>Wynne</i> Articulated The Standard By Which Discriminatory State Tax Schemes Are Analyzed Under The Dormant Commerce Clause.....	4
B. The New York Courts Have Openly Flouted <i>Wynne</i> , Favoring A Crabbed View Of Interstate Commerce.....	7
C. Allowing The Decision Below To Stand Would Seriously Undermine The Protection Afforded by <i>Wynne</i> To Small Business Owners.....	10
II. The Court’s Resolution Of This Question Is All The More Important In This Case Given New York’s Unique Role In American And Global Business.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Tradition P’ship, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 567 U.S. 516 (2012).....	11
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984).....	4
<i>Chamberlain v. New York State Department of Taxation & Finance</i> , No. 18-1569.....	7, 15
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CompUSA Stores, L.P. v. State Department of Taxation</i> , 418 P.3d 645 (Haw. 2018)	6, 7
<i>First Marblehead Corp. v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 56 N.E. 3d 132 (Mass. 2016).....	7
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	4
<i>Goggin v. State Tax Assessor</i> , 191 A.3d 341 (Me. 2018)	6
<i>Mississippi Department of Revenue v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 202 So. 3d 1207 (Miss. 2016)	7
<i>Northwest States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	4
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	4

Smith v. Robinson,
265 So. 3d 740 (La. 2018).....6

Tamagni v. Tax Appeals Tribunal of State,
695 N.E.2d 1125 (N.Y. 1998) *passim*

Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez,
834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016)6

Constitutional Provision

Art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

Other Authorities

2018 Small Business Profile – New York, U.S.
Small Business Admin. Office of Advocacy.....13

Rafael Efrat, *The Tax Burden and the Propensity
of Small-Business Entrepreneurs to File for
Bankruptcy*, 4 Hastings Bus. L. J. 175 (2008) 12

Global Financial Centres Index 25, Financial
Centre Futures..... 13

*Hot Spots 2025: Benchmarking the Future
Competitiveness of Cities*, The Economist
(2013).....13

Raymond J. Keating, *Small Business Policy
Index 2019: Ranking the States on Policy
Measures and Costs Impacting Small Business
and Entrepreneurship*, Small Business &
Entrepreneurship Council 10 (May 2019) 12

Michael S. Knoll & Ruth Mason, <i>New York's Unconstitutional Tax Residence Rule</i> , 85 State Tax Notes 707 (2017)	11
Walter Hellerstein, <i>Deciphering the Supreme Court's Opinion in Wynne</i> , 123 J. Tax'n 4 (2015).....	11
